

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CHAPTER 155, ENTITLED SEWERS, SECTION 155-9 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE TO PROVIDE FOR AN INCREASE IN QUARTERLY RATES AND MINIMUM QUARTERLY CHARGES.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Greencastle operates wastewater facilities within the Borough of Greencastle in the interest of the public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has determined it necessary to increase the quarterly sewer rates and the minimum quarterly charges to meet operating expenses.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same as follows:

<u>SECTION I</u>: Article II of Chapter 155 of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle, Section 155-9, entitled "Sewage Rates", Subsection A(1), thereof shall be amended as follows:

A. (1) Rate per thousand gallons: \$8.86.

<u>SECTION II</u>: Article II of Chapter 155 of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle, Section 155-9, entitled "Sewage Rates", Subsection B, thereof shall be amended as follows:

B. The minimum quarterly charge for sewer service, based on a minimum quarterly use of 9,000 gallons per quarter, shall be \$79.74.

<u>SECTION III: REPEALER</u>: All provisions of previous ordinances of the Borough of Greencastle, or parts thereof, which are contrary or inconsistent to this Ordinance, are expressly repealed.

<u>SECTION IV: SAVINGS CLAUSE</u>: In all other respects, the Code of the Borough of Greencastle shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

SECTION V: EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall take effect with the first billing period after January 1, 2021.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 4th day of January, 2021 by the Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, PA.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS BLANK)

(Seal)

BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Attest

By:

Emilee A. Little, Borough Secretary

Steven J. Miller, Council President

Renjamin F. Thomas, Jr., Mayor